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To: Our Clients and Friends March 20, 2009 

Department of Labor Issues Model Notices on 
New COBRA Subsidy 

 
Yesterday the U.S. Department of Labor issued model notices addressing the new COBRA subsidy 
provision of the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 (“ARRA”): 
http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/COBRAmodelnotice.html.  
Administrators of group health plans should immediately customize the model notices and distribute 
within the applicable time frame.  In tailoring the model notices to meet your needs be sure to include 
the name, address, and telephone number of the Plan Administrator and any other contact who will be 
providing assistance to individuals applying for the subsidy. 

On its web page, the Department of Labor provides three different notices applicable to Federal COBRA 
coverage.  Commentators have noted inconsistencies between the general instructions, the headers on 
the notices and the provisions of ARRA which has resulted in some confusion as to whom each notice 
must be distributed.  The Department of Labor has informally indicated to Bryan Cave that the notices 
are intended to be used as follows:   

 General Notice (full version): This notice goes to all individuals and their qualified 
 beneficiaries who experienced a qualifying event of any kind between September 1, 2008 
 through December 31, 2009. It appears that individuals who receive this notice do not need to 
 be provided with the General Notice (abbreviated version) or the Notice in Connection with 
 Extended Election Periods. 

 If you already sent a COBRA notice without the subsidy information, and the individual is still 
 within his or her COBRA election window, you should send the general notice as soon as 
 possible to ensure your previously issued COBRA notice meets the requirements under ARRA. 
 While you have until April 18, 2009 to provide this notice, the end of the 60-day period for 
 electing COBRA continuation coverage is measured from when a complete notice including the 
 subsidy information is provided to the qualified beneficiary. 

This Client Bulletin is published for the clients and friends of Bryan Cave LLP.  Information contained herein is not to be considered as legal advice.   
This Client Bulletin may be construed as an advertisement or solicitation.  © 2009 Bryan Cave LLP.  All Rights Reserved. 
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 General Notice (abbreviated version): This notice goes to all individuals and their qualified 
 beneficiaries who experienced a qualifying event of any kind on or after September 1, 2008, 
 who have already elected COBRA coverage, and still have it. 

 Notice in Connection with Extended Election Periods: This notice should go to all individuals 
 and their qualified beneficiaries who lost coverage due to a voluntary or involuntary 
 termination occurring between September 1, 2008 and February 16, 2009 and either did not 
 elect COBRA, or who elected it and subsequently discontinued it. This notice must be provided 
 by April 18, 2009.    

 The Department of Labor also issued an Alternative Notice applicable to continuation coverage 
under State law (also known as Mini-COBRA).  This notice should not be used if you are subject to 
federal COBRA. 
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DOL Releases Model Defined Benefit Plan Annual 
Funding Notice 
The U.S. Department of Labor recently provided limited guidance and a model notice for defined 
benefit plans to comply with the annual funding notice requirements of the Pension Protection Act of 
2006. 

For plan years beginning after 2007, all defined benefit plans insured by the Pension Benefit Guaranty 
Corporation (PBGC) must provide an annual funding notice to plan participants, beneficiaries,  labor 
organizations representing participants and the PBGC.   Summary annual reports for these plans are no 
longer required.  Previously, only multiemployer defined benefit plans were required to provide this 
type of notice. 

Generally, the notice must be provided no later than 120 days after the close of the plan  year.   For 
example, calendar year plans must provide their first annual funding notice no later than April 30, 
2009.  For plans covering 100 or fewer participants, the annual funding notice must be provided no 
later than the date the plan’s annual Form 5500 is filed.   

We recommend use of the model notice, but other forms of notice may be used so long  as they contain 
all required information set forth in ERISA Section 101(f).  The notice may contain additional 
information and it may be issued electronically in accordance with the DOL electronic disclosure 
requirements. 

We urge you to contact any member of the Bryan Cave LLP Employee Benefits and Executive 
Compensation Group listed below if you require assistance or have any questions regarding the COBRA 
subsidy and/or annual funding notice requirements described in this Bulletin. 

 



 

Richard (Rick) L. Arenburg (404) 572-6765 richard.arenburg@bryancave.com 

Brian W. Berglund (314) 259-2445 bwberglund@bryancave.com 

Harold G. Blatt (312) 602-5005 hgblatt@bryancave.com 

Armin G. Brecher (404) 572-6634 armin.brecher@bryancave.com 

Bard Brockman (404) 572-4507 bard.brockman@bryancave.com 

Carrie E. Byrnes  (312) 602-5063 carrie.byrnes@bryancave.com 

Paul F. Concannon (404) 572-6856 paul.concannon@bryancave.com 

Chad R. DeGroot (314) 259-2803 chad.degroot@bryancave.com 

Edmund (Ed) Emerson (404) 572-6739 edmund.emerson@bryancave.com 

Jennifer Faucett (404) 572-4516 jennifer.faucett@bryancave.com  
Kyle P. Flaherty (212) 541-2134 kpflaherty@bryancave.com 

Mark H. Goran (314) 259-2686 mhgoran@bryancave.com 

Carrie E. Herrick  (314) 259-2212 carrie.herrick@bryancave.com 

Castles R. (Cass) Hollis (404) 572-6923 cass.hollis@bryancave.com 

Jonathan Hull (314) 259-2359 jthull@bryancave.com  
Charles B. Jellinek (314) 259-2138 cbjellinek@bryancave.com 

J. Clayton Johnson (314) 259-2981 jcjohnson@bryancave.com 

Hal B. Morgan (314) 259-2511 hbmorgan@bryancave.com 

Dan O’Keefe (314) 259-2179 dmokeefe@bryancave.com  
Christian Poland (312) 602-5085 christian.poland@bryancave.com 

Kathy Reardon (314) 259-2269 kcreardon@bryancave.com  
Douglas D. Ritterskamp (314) 259-2258 ddritterskamp@bryancave.com 

Jeffrey S. Russell (314) 259-2725 jsrussell@bryancave.com 

Christopher (Chris) Rylands (404) 572-6657 chris.rylands@bryancave.com 

Michael G. Salters +44-20-7246-5844 michael.salters@bryancave.com 

Steven G. (Steve) Schaffer (404) 572-6830 steven.schaffer@bryancave.com 

Kathleen R. Sherby (314) 259-2224 krsherby@bryancave.com 

Sarah Roe Sise  (314) 259-2741 srsise@bryancave.com 

Michael Corey Slagle (314) 259-2136 corey.slagle@bryancave.com 

Richard C. Smith (602) 364-7395 rcsmith@bryancave.com 

Alan H. Solarz (212) 541-2075 ahsolarz@bryancave.com 

Jennifer W. Stokes (314) 259-2671 jennifer.stokes@bryancave.com 

Lisa A. Van Fleet (314) 259-2326 lavanfleet@bryancave.com 

Tom Wack (314) 259-2182 tewack@bryancave.com  
Qian “Bonita” Wang (404) 572-6628 q.bonita.wang@bryancave.com  
Jay P. Warren (212) 541-2110 jpwarren@bryancave.com 

Carolyn Wolff (314) 259-2206 carolyn.wolff@bryancave.com 

Serena F. Yee (314) 259-2372 sfyee@bryancave.com 

Michele L. Lux (314) 259-2519 mllux@bryancave.com 

Valerie A. Viemont (602) 364-7449 vaviemont@bryancave.com 
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Julie A. Wagner (314) 259-2637 jawagner@bryancave.com 

IRS Circular 230 Disclosure: To ensure compliance with requirements imposed by the IRS, we inform you 
that any U.S. federal tax advice contained in this communication (including any attachments) is not 
intended or written to be used, and cannot be used, for the purpose of (i) avoiding penalties under the 
Internal Revenue Code or (ii) promoting, marketing, or recommending to another party any transaction 
or matter addressed herein. 
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